RULEMAKING HEARING - VOLUME 1 10/5/2017
Page 1

~ o O b w

06}

11

12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23
24
25

STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Rulemaking Hearing

October 5, 2017
Jefferson City, Missouri
Volume 1

In the Matter of a Rescission of the )
Missouri Public Service Commission's )

Chapter 3 Rules Relating to the ) Case No.
Missouri Energy Efficiency )EX-2017-0287
Investment Act. )

JUDGE MORRIS L. WOODRUFF, Presiding
CHIEF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

DANIEL Y. HALL, CHAIRMAN

REPORTED BY: Monnie S. Mealy, CCR, CSR, RPR
Midwest Litigation Services
3432 W. Truman Boulevard, Suite 207
Jefferson City, MO 65109
(573) 636-7551

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334



RULEMAKING HEARING - VOLUME 1 10/5/2017

Page 2

N

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES

For Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission:

Mr. Robert S. Berlin

Office of the Public Service
200 Madison Street

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 526-7779

For Office of the Public Counsel and the Public:

Mr. Timothy Opitz

Office of Public Counsel
200 Madison Street

P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-5324

Commission

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376

Fax: 314.644.1334



RULEMAKING HEARING - VOLUME 1 10/5/2017
Page 3

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PROCEEDTING S

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Good morning, everyone.
We'll get started. We're here for a rulemaking
hearing concerning the proposed rescission of MEEIA
procedural rules. That would be 4 CSR 240-3.163
and 3.164.

The rules are basically obsolete because
they've ——- because of the recent amendments to the
MEETIA rules that were —- incorporated in those
procedural requirements of the Chapter 20 rules.

We're here for —-- to take comments from
the public. Don't have a real formal structure for
this. If anyone wants to come forward and make a
statement, they're welcome to do so. Not going
swear any witnesses in.

Generally, we have staff go last. There
are several people in the audience. Anybody other
than staff wish to make any statements? I don't
see anybody. Staff, do you have anything you want
to state?

MR. BERLIN: ©Nothing -- nothing, Judge.
Thank you.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Okay. Mr. Chairman,
anything you wanted to say?

CHAIRMAN HALL: Good morning.

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334



RULEMAKING HEARING - VOLUME 1 10/5/2017
Page 4

1 MR. BERLIN: Good morning.

2 MS. DIETRICH: Good morning.

3 JUDGE WOODRUFF: All right. With that,

4 then, we are adjourned.

5 (The proceedings were concluded at 10:01 a.m. on

S October 5, 2017.)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334



RULEMAKING HEARING - VOLUME 1 10/5/2017

Page 5

1 REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE
2
3 STATE OF MISSOURI )

)ss.
4 COUNTY OF OSAGE )
5
6 I, Monnie S. Mealy, Certified Shorthand Reporter,

7 Certified Court Reporter #0538, and Registered Professional

8 Reporter, within and for the State of Missouri, do hereby

9 certify that I was personally present at the proceedings as
10 set forth in the caption sheet hereof; that I then and there
il took down in stenotype the proceedings had at said time and
12 was thereafter transcribed by me, and is fully and accurately
13 set forth in the preceding pages.
14
15 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and

16 seal on , 2017.

17

25 (Mouie S. ol

20 Monnie S. Mealy, CSR, CCR #0538

21 Registered Professional Reporter
22
23
24

25

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334



RULEMAKING HEARING - VOLUME 1 10/5/2017

A

accurately 5:12
Act1:12
adjourned 4:4
amendments 3:8
anybody 3:17,19
audience 3:17
a.m4:5

B

basically 3:7
Berlin 2:3 3:21

4:1
Boulevard 1:22
Box 2:4,9

C

C2:13:1
caption 5:10
Case1:11
CCR 1:21 5:20
CERTIFICA...
5:1
Certified 5:6,7
certify 5:9
Chairman 1:16
3:23,25
Chapter 1:11
3:10
CHIEF 1:15
City 1:7,22 2:5
2:10
come 3:13
comments 3:11
Commission 1:1
2:2.3
Commission's
1:10
concerning 3:4
concluded 4:5
Counsel 2:7,8
COUNTY 54
Court 5:7
CSR 1:21 3:5
5:20

D

D3:1
DANIEL 1:16
DIETRICH 4:2

M

E

E2:1,13:1,1

Efficiency 1:11

Energy 1:11

EX-2017-0287
1:11

F

formal 3:12
forth 5:10,13
forward 3:13
fully 5:12

G

Madison 2:4,9

Matter 1:10

Mealy 1:21 5:6
5:20

MEEIA 3:4,9

Midwest 1:21

Missouri 1:1,7
1:10,11 2:2 5:3
5:8

MO 1:22 2:5,10

Monnie 1:21 5:6
5:20

morning 3:2,25
4:1,2

MORRIS 1:14

P.02:49

R

G3:1

Generally 3:16

g0 3:16

going 3:14

Good 3:2,25 4:1
4:2

N

N2:13:1

0]

H

HALL 1:16 3:25
hand 5:15
hearing 1:5 3:4
hereof 5:10
hereunto 5:15

03:1
obsolete 3:7
October 1:7 4:6

R2:13:1
real 3:12
Registered 5:7
5:21
REGULATO...
1:15
Relating 1:11
REPORTED
1:21
Reporter 5:6,7,8
5:21
REPORTER'S
5:1
requirements
3:10
rescission 1:10
3:4
right 4:3
Robert 2:3
RPR 1:21
rulemaking 1:5

|

incorporated
3:9
Investment 1:12

J

Jefferson 1:7,22
2:5,10

Judge 1:14,15
3:2,21,23 4.3

L

L1:14
LAW 1:15
Litigation 1:21

Office 2:3,7,8 3:3
Okay 3:23 rules 1:11 3:5,7
Opitz 2:8 3:9,10
OSAGE5:4 S

P S1:212:1,33:1
P2:1,13:1 5:6,20
pages 5:13 seal 5:16
people 3:17 see 3:19
personally 5:9 Service 1:1,10
preceding 5:13 2:2,3

present 5:9
Presiding 1:14
procedural 3:5
3:10
proceedings 1:3
4:55:9,11
Professional 5:7
5:21
proposed 3:4
public 1:1,10
2:2,3,7,7,8
3:12

Services 1:21
set5:10,13,15
sheet 5:10
Shorthand 5:6
ss5:3
staff 2:2 3:16,18
3:19
started 3:3
state 1:1 3:20
5:3,8
statement 3:14
statements 3:18

stenotype 5:11
Street 2:4,9
structure 3:12
Suite 1:22
swear 3:15

T
take 3:11
Thank 3:22
time 5:11
Timothy 2:8
transcribed 5:12
TRANSCRIPT

1:3

Truman 1:22

\Y%
Volume 1:8

w

W1:22
want 3:19
wanted 3:24
wants 3:13
welcome 3:14
We'll 3:3
We're 3:3,11
WHEREOF

5:15
wish 3:18
WITNESS 5:15
witnesses 3:15
WOODRUFF

1:14 3:2,23 4:3

Y
Y 1:16

#
#0538 5:7,20

1

11:8
10:01 4:5

2
203:10
2002:4,9

www.midwestlitigation.com

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Phone: 1.800.280.3376

Fax: 314.644.1334



RULEMAKING HEARING - VOLUME 1 10/5/2017

2017 1:7 4:6
5:16

207 1:22

22302:9

240-3.163 3:5

3

31:11
3.1643:6
3432 1:22
360 2:4

43:5

5
51:74:6
526-7779 2:5
5731:23 2:5,10

6
636-7551 1:23
65102 2:5,10
65109 1:22

7
751-53242:10

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES
www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376 Fax: 314.644.1334



